assets, the historical  level of ancillary services offered at the assets and the classification adopted by the Group’s  listed peers for
similar assets. Based on this reassessment, management concluded that all but one of Aspen’s accommodation property assets more
appropriately historically and to‐date satisfied the classification criteria of  Investment Property assets pursuant to AASB 140, with a
principal purpose of earning rental  income and capital appreciation. The noted exception relates to the Darwin FreeSpirit Resort
which has since  its acquisition operated as a  full  facility resort offering significant ancillary services to  its rental accommodation,
including food & beverage, and more recently gaming.

As a result of this reassessment, certain revenue and expenses in the comparative statement of profit and loss for 31 December 2019
have been restated to conform with the reassement as shown below.

Restated and Reclassification of interim Statement of Profit and Loss – 31 December 2019

Previously
reported

$’000

Reclassification
adjustment

$’000

Restatement
adjustment

$’000

31 December 2019
Restated

$’000

Continuing Operations

Revenue  16,640  (16,640)  ‐  ‐
Rental income  ‐  14,130  ‐  14,130
Home sales  ‐  1,301  ‐  1,301
Food and Beverage sales  ‐  1,001  ‐  1,001
Other revenue  ‐  208  ‐  208

Total revenue  16,640  ‐  ‐  16,640

Expenses

Cost of sales  (9,656)  9,656  ‐  ‐
Operational expenses  ‐  (3,186)  ‐  (3,186)
Property expenses  ‐  (2,864)  ‐  (2,864)
Cost of homes sold  ‐  (887)  ‐  (887)
Employee expenses  ‐  (4,505)  ‐  (4,505)
Administration expenses  (2,624)  1,685  ‐  (939)
Depreciation and amortisation expenses  ‐  (247)  ‐  (247)
Property depreciation, fair value adjustments and other  (1,341)  449  892  ‐
Other expenses  ‐  (32)  ‐  (32)

Total Expenses  (13,621)  69  892  (12,660)

Net Fair value (loss) on investment properties  ‐  (69)  ‐  (69)

Earnings before interest and income tax expense (EBIT)  3,019  ‐  892  3,911

Finance income  108  ‐  ‐  108
Finance expense  (836)  ‐  ‐  (836)

Profit before income tax  2,291  ‐  892  3,183

Income tax expense

Profit from continuing operations  2,291  ‐  892  3,183

Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent entity  2,291  ‐  892  3,183
Profit / (Loss) attributable to non‐controlling interest  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

Profit for the year  2,291  ‐  892  3,183

Aspen Group Limited
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (continued)
for the period ended 31 December 2020

   Page 22

Restatement of profit or loss for 31 December 2019 (continued)

Restated and Reclassification of interim Statement of Comprehensive Income – 31 December 2019

Previously
reported

$’000

Reclassification
adjustment

$’000

Restatement
adjustment

$’000

31 December 2019
Restated

$’000

Profit for the year  2,291  ‐  892  3,183

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Revaluation of property, plant and equipment  892  ‐  (892)  ‐

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  3,183  ‐  ‐  3,183

Total comprehensive income for the year from:

Continuing operations  3,183  ‐  ‐  3,183

  3,183  ‐  ‐  3,183

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:

Securityholders of Aspen  3,183  ‐  ‐  3,183

Non‐controlling interests  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

  3,183  ‐  ‐  3,183

Aspen Group Limited
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (continued)